

NO. A09-1221

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Mona Savig and Robert Savig,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

First National Bank of Omaha and Messerli & Kramer, P.A.,

Defendants.

ON QUESTION CERTIFIED BY UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA, HON. JOAN N. ERICKSEN

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS
FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA AND MESSERLI & KRAMER P.A.**

BARRY & SLADE, LLC
Nicholas P. Slade (#0270787)
2021 East Hennepin Avenue
Suite 195
Minneapolis, MN 55413
(612) 379-8800

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

MASLON EDELMAN BORMAN &
BRAND, LLP
David F. Herr (#444441)
Haley N. Schaffer (#0313099)
3300 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4140
(612) 672-8200

MESSERLI & KRAMER, P.A.
Derrick N. Weber (#241623)
Truman W. Schabillion (#388018)
3033 Campus Drive, Suite 250
Plymouth, MN 55441
(763) 548-7942

Attorneys for Defendants

(Additional Counsel listed on following page)

FAEGRE & BENSON LLP
Charles F. Webber (#215247)
Aaron D. Van Oort (#315539)
Nathaniel J. Zylstra (#0314328)
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901
(612) 766-7000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae National
Association of Retail Collection Attorneys
and Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.*

MINNESOTA BANKERS
ASSOCIATION
Teresa E. Rice (#027209)
General Counsel
9521 West 78th Street
Eden Prairie, MN 55344
(952) 857-2613

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota Bankers Association*

BASSFORD REMELE, P.A.
Michael A. Klutho (#0186302)
Charles E. Lundberg (#006502X)
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-3000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
ACA International*

MINNESOTA CREDIT UNION
NETWORK
Simone Suri (#324899)
555 Wabasha Street North, Suite 200
Saint Paul, MN 55102
(651) 288-5170

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota Credit Union Network*

GURSTEL STALOCH & CHARGO, P.A.
Heidi L. Staloch (#271445)
Michael Johnson (#31044X)
Bridget A. Sullivan (#265974)
6681 Country Club Drive
Golden Valley, MN 55427
(763) 267-6700

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Gurstel Staloch & Chargo, P.A.*

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Facts	1
Argument	1
I. Minnesota Law Explicitly Allows Service of a Garnishment Summons, Regardless of the Nature of the Account from Which the Garnishee Thereafter Retains Funds.	1
II. Minnesota Garnishment Procedure Complies with the Due Process Clauses of the United States and Minnesota Constitutions.	3
A. This Court Has Already Held that Minnesota’s Garnishment Procedure Provides Sufficient Due Process Under <i>Sniadach</i>	3
1. The Garnishment Statute Protects Private Interests from Deprivation by Providing A Hearing.	5
2. The Parties’ Interests and Practical Effect.	6
3. The Parties’ Interests, Voluntary Joint Accounts, and the Testamentary Device.	8
B. The Constitutional Avoidance Doctrine Is Inapplicable.	10
III. The Presumption of Ownership.....	11
IV. Burdens of Proof.....	12
Conclusion	15

Table of Authorities

Page

MINNESOTA CASES

<i>Bar-Meir v. North American Die Casting Association</i> , No. C6-03-331, 2003 WL 22015444 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 26, 2003)	11, 13
<i>Credit Service Co. v. Linnerooth</i> , 187 N.W.2d 632 (Minn. 1971)	4
<i>Denzler v. Prendergast</i> , 126 N.W.2d 440 (Minn. 1964)	2
<i>Enright v. Lehmann</i> , 735 N.W.2d 326 (Minn. 2007)	2, 10, 11, 16
<i>Nordstrom v. Eaton</i> , 652 N.W.2d 79 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002)	7
<i>Park Enterprises v. Trach</i> , 47 N.W.2d 194 (Minn. 1951)	8
<i>Russell's AmericInn, LLC v. Eagle General Contractors, LLC</i> , ___ N.W.2d ___, 2009 WL. 2928544 (Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 15, 2009)	13, 14

FEDERAL AND OTHER STATE CASES

Published Cases

<i>Amarlite Architectural Products, Inc. v. Copeland Glass Co.</i> , 601 So. 2d 414 (Ala. 1992)	12
<i>American Nat. Bank & Trust Co. of Mich. v. Modderman</i> , 195 N.W.2d 342 (Mich. Ct. App. 1972)	15
<i>Beehive State Bank v. Rosquist</i> , 439 P.2d 468 (Utah 1968)	15
<i>Brown v. Commonwealth</i> , 40 S.W.3d 873 (Ky. Ct. App. 1999)	5
<i>Browning & Herdrich Oil Co., Inc. v. Hall</i> , 489 N.E.2d 988 (Ind. Ct. App. 1986)	5
<i>Cupit v. Brooks</i> , 112 So. 2d 813 (Miss. 1959)	12
<i>Delta Fertilizer, Inc. v. Weaver</i> , 547 So. 2d 800 (Miss. 1989)	12

<i>Edward J. Bartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. and Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	10
<i>Esposito v. Palovick</i> , 101 A.2d 568 (N.J. App. Div. 1953)	15
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Hancock v. Stockmens Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 739 P.2d 760 (Wyo. 1987).....	6
<i>Hayden v. Gardner</i> , 381 S.W.2d 752 (Ark. 1964)	12
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895)	10
<i>House v. Malcolm Thomas Indus., Inc.</i> , 611 So. 2d 1085 (Ala. Civ. App. 1992).....	12
<i>Inland Empire Dist. Council v. Millis</i> , 325 U.S. 697 (1945).....	3
<i>Jemko, Inc. v. Liaghat</i> , 738 P.2d 922 (N.M. Ct. App. 1987).....	5
<i>Jimenez v. Brown</i> , 509 S.E.2d 241 (N.C. Ct. App. 1998).....	12
<i>In re Kondora</i> , 194 B.R. 202 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 1996).....	12
<i>Lamb v. Thalimer Enters.</i> , 386 S.E.2d 912 (Ga. Ct. App. 1989).....	5
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	3
<i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Norcross v. 1016 Fifth Avenue Co., Inc.</i> , 196 A. 446 (N.J. Ch. 1938).....	12, 15
<i>Phillips v. Commissioner</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931).....	4
<i>Ruscitti v. Sackheim</i> , 817 P.2d 1046 (Colo. Ct. App. 1991)	8
<i>S&S Diversified Services, L.L.C. v. Taylor</i> , 897 F. Supp. 549 (D. Wyo. 1995).....	12
<i>Sharp v. Johnson</i> , 63 P. 485 (Or. 1901).....	8
<i>Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp.</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Society of Lloyd's v. Collins</i> , 284 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Traders Travel International, Inc. v. Howser</i> , 753 P.2d 244 (Haw. 1988).....	13

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop., 532 U.S. 483 (2001)..... 10

Unpublished Cases

Savig v. First National Bank of Omaha, No. 09-CV-00132 (JNE/RLE), 2009 WL 1955476 (D. Minn. July 6, 2009)..... 7

STATUTES

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1692-1692p (2006)..... 6

HAW. REV. STAT. § 560:6-103 13

Minnesota Multiparty Accounts Act, MINN. STAT. §524 *passim*

MINN. STAT. § 524.1-102(b)(4)..... 11

MINN. STAT. § 524.6-203(b) 9

MINN. STAT. § 571.71(3) 1

MINN. STAT. § 571.83 2, 3

N.M. STAT. ANN. § 45-6-211 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Martha A. Churchill, *Joint Bank Accounts: One Size Doesn't Fit All*, 78 MICHIGAN BAR JOURNAL 292, 294 (1999)..... 9

1 GREENL. EV. § 79..... 7

Martha A. Churchill, Annot., *Joint Bank Account as Subject to Attachment, Garnishment, or Execution by Creditor of One Joint Depositor*, 86 A.L.R.5th 527 [a] (2007) 15

Note, *Garnishment—Property Subject to Garnishment—Joint Account Depositor Has Burden of Proving His Ownership of Funds to Prevent their Garnishment for Debts of Other Depositor—Leaf v. McGowan* (Ill. App. 1957), 71 HARV. L. REV. 557 (1958)8, 14

Note, <i>The "Poor Man's Will" Gains Respectability: Using the Minnesota Multiparty Accounts Act</i> , 1 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 48 (1974).....	9
PRINCIPLES OF EVIDENCE § 274	7
STARKIE EV. § 589	7
